GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE

RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 991
TO BE ANSWERED ON 28/07/2023

PARAMPARAGAT KRISHI VIKAS YOJANA
991. SHRI SANDOSH KUMAR P:
Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE & FARMERS WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) the total funds allotted for implementation of Paramparagat Krishi Vikas Yojana (PKVY)
since 2019;

(b) the funds allotted for each State under the scheme and the total fund spent by each State;

(c) whether there is any reliable data that the scheme has been able to reduce the dependence on
fertilizers and agricultural chemicals; and

(d) if so, the details thereof?
ANSWER
MINISTER OF AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE

(SHRINARENDRA SINGH TOMAR)

(a): The total funds allotted for implementation of Paramparagat Krishi Vikas Yojana (PKVY) since
2019-20 to 2022-2023 is Rs. 1874.34 crore.

(b): The State —wise details of allocation and utilization of funds under PKVY scheme in the country
since 2019-20 to 2022-2023is given at Annexure-1.

(c) & (d): As per the Land Use statistics 2020-21, the total cropped area in the country is 216.10 million
ha and the net sown area is 141.54 million ha and the total area supported under the schemes of PKVY
and MOVCDNER on promotion of organic farming is 1.36 million ha.



Annexure- I

The state —wise details of allocation and utilization of funds under PKVY scheme in the country since

2019-20 to 2022-2023.

(Rs in lakh)
Name of the State Allocation Release Expenditure
Andhra Pradesh 23775.14 22367.23 12362.40
Bihar 6560.95 2541.31 789.63
Chhattisgarh 12357.15 3738.11 2393.78
Gujarat 61.51 676.84 666.74
Goa 3075.30 0.00 0.00
Haryana 30.75 5.05 0.00
Jharkhand 5306.37 1836.86 929.48
Karnataka 3136.81 603.12 0.00
Kerala 7364.61 3910.30 1773.10
Madhya Pradesh 22275.92 3409.72 1375.93
Mabharashtra 2835.15 3881.31 3067.31
Odisha 5176.61 4482.44 4018.98
Punjab 1024.49 2096.17 292.38
Rajasthan 23750.34 5856.58 3343.21
Tamil Nadu 1672.44 908.62 858.99
Telangana 2061.53 15.15 0.00
Uttar Pradesh 25452.89 8809.54 4296.27
West Bengal 555.39 555.39 215.11
Assam 215.27 631.97 0.00
Arunachal Pradesh 30.75 7.57 0.00
Mizoram 30.75 7.57 0.00
Manipur 30.75 7.57 0.00
Nagaland 30.75 7.57 7.57
Sikkim 30.75 782.96 0.00
Tripura 30.75 7.57 0.00
Meghalaya 30.75 7.57 0.00
Himachal Pradesh 2835.05 1530.73 1351.52
Jammu &Kashmir 609.20 193.55 0.00
Uttarakhand 30171.65 22236.70 18600.42
Andman & Nicobar 0.00 0.00 0.00
Daman & Diu 160.87 0.00 0.00
Dadar Nagar 1462.43 0.00 0.00
Delhi 1462 .43 0.00 0.00
Puducherry 210.57 0.00 0.00
Chandigarh 444 .21 0.00 0.00
Lakshadweep 1149.80 0.00 0.00
Ladakh 2023.43 221.85 0.00
Total 187433.52 91336.91 56342.81
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